R00446


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs L M Riches

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	London Borough of Waltham Forest (the “Employer”)

Capita Hartshead (the “Administrator”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 20 June 2006)

1. Mrs Riches says that she relied on incorrect quotations provided to her by her Employer when making her decision to retire at age 60. She says that, had she been given the correct information, she would have remained in service for a further two years in order to qualify for an unreduced pension.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE SCHEME 

3. The Local Government Pension Scheme is governed by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the 1997 Regulations).  Regulation 31 deals with early leavers and provides as follows:    
“31 
Other early leavers: deferred retirement benefits and elections for early payment
(1)If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

 (2)An election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority (but see paragraph (6)).

 (3)If the member elects, he is entitled to a pension and retirement grant payable immediately.

 (4)His retirement pension and grant must be reduced by the amounts shown as appropriate in guidance issued by the Government Actuary (but see paragraphs (5) and (6) and regulation 36(5) (GMPs)).

 (5)A member's appropriate employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension and grant should not be reduced under paragraph (4).

 …………………..

(7) Subject to paragraph (7A) If a member does not elect for immediate payment under this regulation, he is entitled to receive a pension and grant  without reduction, payable from his NRD  .

 ……………..”

4. The latest Scheme Booklet available to Mrs Riches was published in August 2003.
4.1. On page 12 there is information about Retirement Benefits and a section headed ‘When can I retire?’ which states:

“You can retire and receive your LGPS benefits in full once you have attained your normal retirement date.  The Scheme also makes provisions for the early payment of your LGPS benefits and these are detailed in the sections on Ill Health and Early Retirement on pages 18 to 22.

The State retirement age is 65 for men and 60 for women.  However, from the year 2020, the Government will have equalised the State retirement age for both men and women at 65.  The increase in the  State retirement age for women will be phased in gradually from the year 2010 as shown on page 52”.  

4.2 On page 20 there is information about early retirement (not on grounds of ill health), which states:

“Will my pension and lump sum be reduced if I retire early? 
If you retire before age 65 and have not reached your normal retirement date, your pension and lump sum, initially calculated as detailed in the section on Retirement Benefits, may be reduced.”

Details of the likely reduction are given in a table on page 21.  

4.3 ‘Normal retirement date’ is defined on page 51 of the Booklet, as follows:
“This is your 65th birthday.

However, if you were a member before 1 April 1998, this is the earlier of:

· Your 60th birthday if you have, or would have had, accrued 25 years total membership by the day before that birthday, or

· The day after the date between your 60th and 65th birthdays when you have, or would have, accrued 25 years total membership, or

· Your 65th birthday.”

MATERIAL FACTS

5. Mrs Riches was born on 11 December 1944. She was employed by the Council as Group Manager, Administration and Human Resources. Her employment commenced on 7 November 1983 and she retired on 12 December 2004 at age 60.

6. In about 2002 there had been discussions with Mrs Riches about voluntary redundancy, but in the event that option had not been pursued.  Regulation 26 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the 1997 Regulations) provides that a member of the Scheme who is made redundant may take his or her pension immediately, and there is no requirement for a reduction in benefits; Regulation 31 (set out above) provides that a member who leaves service before normal retirement date may elect to take his or her benefits early but there will be an actuarial reduction in those benefits.  

7. In 2004, Mrs Riches came to consider the possibility of taking early retirement and pension figures were obtained for her by the Personnel Department in March 2004.       The ‘Redundancy Payment’ section of the request form had been completed but a single line had subsequently been drawn through it. However, the estimate that was provided as a result of this request was based on redundancy terms, with no actuarial deduction being applied.  This was acknowledged in the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (about which I say more below) to be a mistake.  The pension quoted was £10,483.82 p.a. with a lump sum of £31,451.47. These figures were based on a retirement date of 10 December 2004 and Final Pay of £39,762.

8. Mrs Riches attended a pre-retirement course in June 2004 at which she was presented with a further copy of the pension estimate that she had received in March, together with another set of figures showing the effect of remaining until age.

9. On the basis of these estimates, Mrs Riches says that she made the decision to retire despite requests from senior management to stay.

10. The Council wrote to Mrs Riches on 3 December 2004 with details of the benefits that she would receive following retirement:

“I am pleased to be able to inform you that on your retirement the following benefits become payable from 13th December 2004:-


Pension


:
£9,665.24 p.a.


Spouse’s Pension

:
£5,552.64 p.a.


Lump Sum Retiring Allowance:
£31,655.50 tax free
These benefits have been calculated using the following information contained in our records:

Reckonable Service
21 years
36 days

The pension scheme is a final salary scheme and the benefits have been calculated on the last year’s actual pensionable pay which is £42,108.09…”

11. On receipt of this letter Mrs Riches e-mailed the Council on 10 December 2004:

“I received my final pension figures yesterday and was a little surprised to find the figures were less than a previous estimate, even though my salary had increased.

It appears that I am being penalised for early retirement. I telephoned the pensions office and was advised by a lady that the retirement age is 65.

[Personnel] requested figures for me in March and I received an estimate at the Pre-retirement course in July. The figures were the same with no mention of a reduction of over 12% for retiring at 60. Neither was this mentioned during the course or at the interview with pensions representatives who explained the figures.

I have looked in the Pension Scheme booklet and on page 12 it states ‘you can retire and receive your LGPS benefit in full once you have attained your normal retirement date’. It goes on to state the retirement age for men and women which will change gradually from 2010. I cannot find anywhere that you are penalised as a woman if you retire at the age of 60…

……..

As you can see I am a bit ‘miffed’.  I have seen people leave with added years and redundancy payments.  I was not allowed to leave early nor was I given any added years.  With only 21 years’ service a deduction of £120 per month less tax is a lot of money.

Please can you look into this and let me know if it is right….

I have had my moan, I am now going to enjoy my birthday week and worry about this on Monday.”  

12. Having had no reply to this e-mail, Mrs Riches wrote to the Head of Human Resources on 4 January 2005. Her letter was treated as a stage 1 application under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure:

“As you know I left the Authority on 26 November, my last day of service being 12 December 2004. On 10 December I received a letter dated 3 December setting out my retirement benefits. I was somewhat surprised to see a reduction of 12.9672% from my pension and 4.9837% from my lump sum in respect of early retirement…I telephoned the pension group on 22 December because I had not received my payments, which apparently had gone astray! I mentioned the reductions and I was advised to write in, which I am now doing.

In March 2004 [ ] requested an estimate for me so that I would have a little idea what my benefits would be in order for me to make some form of decision whether to retire or not.

In June I attended a pre-retirement course where I was given two estimates, one for retirement at 65 and one for retirement at age 60…the estimates at 60 are identical. Each delegate was given the opportunity of speaking to a representative from pensions who explained the figures…At no time during the course, or at the meeting with members of the pension group, was it pointed out that a reduction would be made for women retiring at the age of 60.

Having received the estimates and knowing that I was receiving an honorarium, which would increase my final salary and therefore my pension, I made a decision to retire despite request from senior management for me to consider staying longer.

Having read the pensions booklet now from cover to cover, I understand that the reductions are discretionary and would therefore request that you look into this matter for me as the estimates did influence my decision to retire. I have a small pension with only 21 years service and the loss of £120 a month is a considerable sum”

13. The Appointed Person issued his stage 1 Decision letter on 31st March 2001. He first set out a summary of the provisions of the Regulations as applicable to early retirement :  
“Normal Retirement Date
This is your 65th birthday

However, if you were a member before 1st April 1998, this is the earliest of your 60th birthday if you have, or would have, accrued 25 years total membership by the day before that birthday, or

The day after the date between your 60th and 65th birthdays when you have, or would have, accrued 25 years total membership…

Early Retirement
If you retire before age 65 and have not reached your Normal retirement date your pension and lump sum may be reduced….”
14. He then gave his decision: 

“5.  It can be seen from the above that when a member of the pension scheme reaches 60 years of age and has completed 25 years of service, that member will have rights to a full pension. However, in the case of Mrs Riches she had only completed 21 years and 36 days. On that basis her pension rights at the age of 60 are subject to the early retirement reduction rules.

6.  It is clear from the papers I have reviewed that Mrs Riches was not given complete and comprehensive information as to her position in the event of deciding to retire at 60 with less than 25 years service. The implications were not made clear until after her resignation and her actual pension benefit statement was prepared.

7.
It is also clear that when the actual pension statement was prepared in December 2004 that was calculated in accordance with the Regulations and the reduction was properly applied.

8.
My formal decision in this case is that although the Council failed to supply accurate information before her retirement when Mrs Riches was given the actual pension calculation in December 2004 that was a correct and lawful statement of her pension entitlement at that date. In my capacity as Appointed Person under the internal dispute resolution procedure I do not have the power to direct the Council or the pension administrators to pay a pension which is not in accordance with the Regulations and therefore I cannot make a decision overturning the pension subject to the early retirement reduction as is now being paid to Mrs Riches.

9.
The above decision is difficult and Mrs Riches is entitled to feel aggrieved since she made a decision based upon defective information. At the minimum she is entitled to receive from the Council an explanation and an apology.”

15. Mrs Riches wrote to the Head of Personnel at the Council on 18 April 2005:

“I have received [the Appointed Person’s] decision regarding my dispute with respect to me pension entitlement and, on his recommendation, I am making a formal request for the Council to disclose its policy regarding deductions for early retirement and request the Council reconsider its position.

He finds that although the Council failed to supply me with the correct information prior to my retirement ‘the actual pension calculation in December 2004…was a correct lawful statement’ and that he cannot overturn the decision to make a reduction for early retirement. However this deduction is discretionary and [the Appointed Person] sets out on paragraph 10 of his report his intention to ‘bring the existence of the discretion to the Council and request that this case is reviewed on compassionate grounds’.

I look forward to receiving your response before I consider taking the matter further.”

16. The Council responded to this letter on 12 May 2007:

“We have considered the Appeal decision reached by [the Appointed Person], and your request carefully. We are satisfied that we applied the Regulations correctly and regret to inform you that we are unable to alter the pension benefit calculation, as that would be in clear breach of the Regulations…”

17. Mrs Riches invoked stage 2 of IDRP on 30 August 2005.
18. The second stage Decision was issued by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Waltham Forest Borough Council on 10th February 2006, and included the following: 
 “6.
While there had been discussions previously in relation to voluntary redundancy in or around 2002, they were not in the event proceeded with. What was being discussed in early 2004 (and the basis on which Mrs Riches did in fact leave the Council) was early retirement, rather than voluntary redundancy.

7.
The differences between these two bases of employment coming to an end include not only that a redundancy payment will only be paid for a voluntary redundancy and not for early retirement, but also that in the case of early retirement a reduction of the annual pension is generally required. Under Regulation 31of the LGPS Regulations, unless the sum of the retiring member’s age and length of service, expressed in whole years, equate to at least 85, then a reduction must be made in accordance with guidance issued by the Government Actuary.

8.
There are only limited exceptions to the operation of Regulation 31, one of which is that under Regulation 31(5) the employing authority has a discretion to determine on compassionate grounds that the reduction should not be applied. It is not suggested that any other exception may potentially have any applicability.

9.
When Mrs Riches retired from the Council, she was paid a pension of £9,665.24, reflecting the reduction required by Regulation 31.

10.
It is not suggested that the higher figure in Attachment 1 resulted from a conscious exercise of the Regulation 31(5) discretion in favour of Mrs Riches. Rather, on the evidence available to me, it was, quite simply, a mistake. The information supplied by the pensions section to Mrs Riches’ management wrongly based the calculation on redundancy and, when steps were taken to try to rectify this in the version handed over to Mrs Riches, the task was incompletely carried out, in that while the “Redundancy Payment” figures were deleted, the necessary adjustment under Regulation 31 was not made to the figures for the Total Annual Pension Payable, nor even referred to.

11.
The pension of £9,665.24 eventually paid to Mrs Riches was correctly calculated in accordance with the LGPS Regulations, as the wording of Attachment 1 emphasised that it would have to be, and Mrs Riches does not seek to contend that it was not…

13.
My formal decision is that unless the Council in the exercise of its discretion under Regulation 31(5) determines otherwise, the pension being paid to Mrs Riches is correctly calculated and there is no power to change it on the grounds that, she was in March 2004 given inaccurate information about her anticipated pension benefits. Accordingly, I uphold the decision of the Appointed Person.”

19. Following the issue of the IDRP stage 2 Decision Letter, the Council considered whether it was appropriate to exercise its discretion to waive early retirement factors in Mrs Riches’ case. The Council wrote to Mrs Riches with its decision on 10 May 2006:

“A meeting was held on 6th April to consider the exercise of discretion under Regulation 31(5) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.

The meeting gave careful consideration to the circumstances, including the points made in your letter of 16th February.

The meeting felt that the amount involved was neither as a percentage of your pension, nor absolutely, particularly large. It noted that you had not given particulars of any specific lifestyle changes as a result. It noted that you had not given an indication of any difficult personal of family circumstances which the absence of the amount claimed might make it more difficult to address. It did not feel that a discretion which was only exercisable ‘on compassionate grounds’ was generally an appropriate vehicle to remedy administrative error, even though it might have caused some anxiety.

Consequently, the meeting decided not to exercise the Authority’s discretion under Regulation 31(5) not to make the actuarial reduction for leaving at 60 which Regulation 31 otherwise generally requires to be made.

The meeting realised that the lack of the sum might be a disappointment, but for the reasons above it is not something the Authority thinks it is appropriate to resolve by exercising the discretion.”

20. Mrs Riches then brought her complaint to me.

SUBMISSIONS

21. Mrs Riches submits that:-

21.1. Her last day at work was 26 November 2004, although her last day of employment was 12 December 2004. She received her final pension statement on 10 December, but assumed that the figures were incorrect and did not make enquiries about staying in her post.

21.2. Whilst the subject of redundancy had been raised two years prior to her eventual retirement and she had considered it, her manager advised that it was not an option.

21.3. She has not suffered any financial loss as a direct result of the incorrect figures being quoted; she had not fully committed herself to any expenditure prior to her retirement.

21.4. She viewed retirement as a ‘life-changing’ decision and had planned hers on the basis of her expected income. She had subsequently had to change these plans by not undertaking as many activities / courses where subscriptions and fees were required. She has, for example, cancelled membership of her local gym (£40 p.m.)

21.5. She was given incorrect figures on two occasions prior to her retirement and had she known the correct figures she would have remained in employment for a further two years. She would have received a further two years salary, followed by an unreduced pension.

22. London Borough of Waltham Forest submits that:-

22.1. They admit that a mistake was made and have apologised

22.2. Scheme members have a responsibility to ascertain the rules of the scheme and to consider how they are likely to operate in practice

22.3. Mrs Riches is in receipt of the benefits to which she is entitled under the rules.

22.4. The difference between the pension actually put into payment, and that quoted to Mrs Riches was actually £1,440.05. However, she says that she actually made her decision to retire on the basis of an estimated figure that she had been quoted, and this was only £818.58 p.a. more than her entitlement, with the lump sum being £204.03 more.

22.5. The earliest date at which Mrs Riches could have retired without application of an early retirement reduction was December 2006 under the ‘rule of 85’.

22.6. Mrs Riches made an application for the Council to exercise its discretion to waive the early retirement reduction under regulation 31(5) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. The matter was considered, but it was decided at a meeting on 6 April 2006 that since the discretion is only exercisable on compassionate grounds, it was not appropriate in this case. The percentage shortfall in Mrs Riches’ expectation was not particularly large and she had not given notice of any specific lifestyle change as a result of the incorrect quotation. She had not given any indication of difficult personal or family circumstances which the absence of the amount claimed might have made it more difficult to address. Mrs Riches was notified of the decision on 10 May 2006.
CONCLUSIONS

23. The Council had a duty of care to Mrs Riches to provide her with accurate information, not least as a matter of good administrative practice. It failed in that duty and this constitutes maladministration.

24. Mrs Riches has certainly suffered a loss of expectation, with the pension that she finally received being reduced from the £10,483.82 p.a. plus lump sum of £31,451.47 quoted to £9,665.24 p.a. plus lump sum of £31,655.50. However, I need to consider whether she can be said to have suffered actual financial loss as a result of the maladministration.

25. The provision of incorrect information does not of itself create an entitlement to be treated as though the information was correct. Mrs Riches is in receipt of the benefits to which she is entitled under the rules of the scheme.

26. Mrs Riches claims that, as a result of the maladministration, she felt able to retire from her position earlier than she would otherwise have done. It is necessary therefore, for me to consider by way of comparison, the position that Mrs Riches would have been in had she continued in work.

27. By choosing to retire rather than continue to work for another five years, Mrs Riches made a very considerable financial sacrifice – considerably more than the approximately £818.00 per year difference between the originally quoted, and correct pension amounts. In addition to giving up her salary, she will have also accepted a lesser pension than had she continued in work and accrued further benefits under the Scheme.

28. As against that loss of income and of later pension benefits, Mrs Riches has the benefit of not working and having more leisure time. That benefit is not easy to quantify but is, I note, one for which Mrs Riches was willing to pay a relatively high price – £26,500 per year (the difference between her Final Pay figure of £39,762 and the misquoted pension figure inclusive of the pension equivalent of the lump sum), together with her potential additional accrued pension.

29. I now turn to the issue of mitigation. Mrs Riches has a duty to mitigate the loss caused by the Council’s maladministration. That duty arose in December 2004 when she was advised of her correct entitlement under the fund. Mrs Riches tells me that she made no effort to continue in her role on receiving the correct pension figures and she has not advised me that she has taken up any other work on either a full, or part-time basis following her retirement. She is also unable to demonstrate that she entered any financial arrangements on the basis of the overstated pension.

30. As I have said, Mrs Riches was prepared to pay a high price for her additional leisure time and I am not persuaded that she would have acted differently had she been aware that the price was in fact somewhat higher. I cannot say therefore, that Mrs Riches relied solely on the incorrect pension quotation when taking the decision to retire and as is normally the case with a decision to retire, there were other factors besides financial ones that she considered.

31. Mrs Riches will undoubtedly have suffered some distress at learning that the pension she was entitled to receive was less than that which she expected, and I make a direction below which recognises this.

DIRECTION

32. Within 28 days of this determination, the London Borough of Waltham Forest shall pay to Mrs Riches £150 in recognition of the maladministration identified at paragraph 23 above.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

29 January 2008
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